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EVERYTHING YOU NEED TO GET STARTED 

Charging port Power button

Card slot

Contactless and chip & PIN reader

Indicator lights 

USB-C cable

Use this cable to charge your reader.
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GET UP AND RUNNING 

Need help?

Watch step-by-step setup videos in the United Kingdom at 
square.com/uk/setup, or in Ireland at square.com/go/ie/setup.

Note

Activate this product in the UK or Ireland, then continue to use it only in 
the country where you first power it on.

1. Get the app

On your phone or tablet, make 
sure you have the latest version 
of the Square app. If you’re 
new to Square, download the 
Square app from the App Store 
or Google Play. Then, open the 
app to create an account or 
sign in to an existing account.

2. Set up 

Make sure Bluetooth is turned 
on in your device’s settings. 
Open the Square app. Tap  > 
Settings > Hardware > 
Square card readers. 
Then tap Connect a Reader.

3. Pair

Grab your reader. Press and hold 
the power button for about three 
seconds. When four orange lights 
start flashing, release the button. 
A Bluetooth pairing request will 
appear on your device. Tap Pair 
and you’re ready to take payments.

Pro tip: Your reader may go 
to sleep after a few hours of 
inactivity to conserve battery 
life. To wake it up, simply push 
the power button on your reader 
once. Within 20 seconds you’ll 
see four green flashing lights – 
this means you’re connected.
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PRO TIPS

Explore POS Software

Square has a variety of point-of-sale solutions to fit your business, whether 
you run a restaurant, sell retail goods or just need a versatile POS for 
whatever comes next. Compare POS software options at square.com/pos.

Check your battery

Push the button on your reader once to check its battery level.

4 green lights means your battery is 100% charged.

3 green lights means your battery is 75% charged.

2 green lights means your battery is 50% charged.

1 solid red light means your battery is 25% charged.

1 blinking red light means your battery is low –  
charge immediately.

HOW TO TAKE A PAYMENT 

Contactless

In the Square app, tap Charge and wait for a single green 
light to appear on the reader. Your customer can then 
hold a contactless card or device near the reader to trigger 
payment. If needed, ask your customer to insert their card 
and enter their PIN on your smartphone or tablet. 

Chip and PIN

In the Square app, tap Charge and wait for a single green 
light to appear on the reader. Your customer can then 
insert their card. Ask your customer to enter their PIN on 
your smartphone or tablet. Leave the card inserted until 
the customer sees four green lights on Square Reader.

E
N

E
N



SPECIFIC PRECAUTIONS FOR EMC
• Square equipment is compliant with Class B of EN 55032 and is suitable in a 

residential or commercial environment.

• Square products are tested to the requirements of EN 55032 (emissions) and EN 
55024 (immunity). There are no special precautions which must be taken in order 
to comply with the requirements of Directive 2014/30/EU (EMC Directive) essential 
requirements in Section 1 of Annex I.

DISPOSAL OF WASTE BATTERIES AND ELECTRICAL 
AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
The symbol on the product or its batteries or its packaging means that this product 
and its batteries must not be disposed of with your household waste. Instead it is 
your responsibility to hand this over to an applicable collection point for the recycling 
of batteries and electrical and electronic equipment.

The separate collection and recycling will help conserve natural resources and 
prevent potential negative consequences for human health and the environment 
due to the possible presence of hazardous substances in batteries and electrical 
and electronic equipment, which could be caused by inappropriate disposal. Disposal 
regulations vary by region. Dispose of old batteries and equipment in compliance with 
your local regulations.

For more information on where to deliver your batteries and electrical and electronic 
waste, please contact your local city/municipality office, your household waste disposal 
service or the shop where you purchased this product. For the nearest recycling 
collection point in the United Kingdom, please visit square.com/go/uk-recycling. 
In Ireland, please visit square.com/go/ie-recycling.

SOFTWARE UPDATES
Software updates can be released by Square to fix bugs or enhance functions after 
the product has been released. Updated software versions released will not affect 
the continued compliance with the applicable rules. Radio frequency parameters are 
not accessible to the end user and can not be changed by the user.

COMPLIANCE
For the current EU Declaration of Conformity and additional regulatory compliance 
information, visit square.com/go/ie/legal/dc.

COMPLIANCE WITH 2014/53/EU RADIO EQUIPMENT DIRECTIVE (RED)
Square wireless products comply with the requirements of Article 10(2) as they 
can operate in at least one Member State as examined. In accordance with Article 
10(10), in cases of restrictions on putting into service, information available on the 
packaging shall allow the identification of the Member States or the geographical area 
within a Member State where restrictions on putting into service or requirements for 
authorization of use exist. In accordance with Article 10.8(a) of the RED, the following 
table provides information of the frequency bands used and the maximum radio 
frequency transmit power of Square Reader for sale in the EU. 

BT AND NFC
Frequency Max. Transmit Power

2402-2480MHz (BLE) 5.6dBm+/-1dBm

13.56MHz 0.29dBuA/m+/-1dBuA/m
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LIMITED PRODUCT GUARANTEE AGAINST DEFECTS - 
REPUBLIC OF IRELAND
Squareup International Limited (“Square”) guarantees this product against any defect in 
manufacture or workmanship or failure of the product to comply with the specifications 
set out in the instruction manual (“Defect”) for a period of two (2) years from the date 
of delivery. If the original consumer purchaser (or his/her assignee) finds this product 
to have a Defect within two (2) years from the original date of delivery, Square will 
replace the product at no cost. The limited guarantee shall be void if the Defect in 
the product has arisen through use other than as set out in the instruction manual. 
If you are acting as a consumer under applicable legislation, then this limited guarantee 
is in addition to (and does not affect) any of your statutory or consumer rights and 
remedies, including those under the Sale of Goods Act 1893 (as amended).

GUARANTEE COVERAGE
The rights in this limited guarantee may be assigned to another person without 
prejudice, including but not limited to the time restriction of two (2) years for 
customers in the Republic of Ireland from the date of delivery set out in the first 
paragraph of this limited product guarantee. See square.com/ie/guarantee 
for more information.

This limited guarantee does not apply if the product: has been subjected to alteration, 
modification/adaptation, abuse, misuse or otherwise used other than as set out in the 
instruction manual; or has been combined with any hardware or software that was not 
manufactured by Square or a member of its corporate group, not intended for use with 
the product or otherwise not included in its original packaging. For service, support or 
guarantee assistance in this circumstance, you are advised to contact the manufacturer 
of the relevant third-party hardware or software supplier directly (and not Square).

To contact Square in the Republic of Ireland, please visit square.com/help or call  
1800 904 878 to be connected to customer support. The limited guarantee applies 
exclusively to residents of the Republic of Ireland and is issued by Square, whose 
registered office is located at 70 Sir John Rogerson’s Quay, Dublin 2, D02 R296, Ireland.

LIMITED PRODUCT GUARANTEE AGAINST DEFECTS - UK
Squareup (UK) Limited (“Square”) guarantees this product against any defect in 
manufacture or workmanship or failure of the product to comply with the specifications 
set out in the instruction manual (“Defect”) for a period of one (1) year from the 
date of delivery. If the original consumer purchaser (or his/her assignee) finds this 
product to have a Defect within one (1) year from the original date of delivery, Square 
will replace the product at no cost. The limited guarantee shall be void if the Defect in 
the product has arisen through use other than as set out in the instruction manual. If 
you are acting as a consumer under applicable legislation, then this limited guarantee 
is in addition to (and does not affect) any of your statutory or consumer rights and 
remedies, including those under the Consumer Rights Act 2015.

GUARANTEE COVERAGE
The rights in this limited guarantee may be assigned to another person without 
prejudice, including but not limited to the time restriction of one (1) year for 
customers in the UK from the date of delivery set out in the first paragraph of this 
limited product guarantee. See square.com/uk/guarantee for more information.

This limited guarantee does not apply if the product: has been subjected to alteration, 
modification/adaptation, abuse, misuse or otherwise used other than as set out in the 
instruction manual; or has been combined with any hardware or software that was not 
manufactured by Square or a member of its corporate group, not intended for use with 
the product or otherwise not included in its original packaging. For service, support or 
guarantee assistance in this circumstance, you are advised to contact the manufacturer 
of the relevant third-party hardware or software supplier directly (and not Square).

To contact Square in the UK, please visit square.com/uk/help or call 0800 098 8014. 
The limited guarantee applies exclusively to residents of the UK and is issued by Square, 
whose registered office is located at 6th Floor, One London Wall, London EC2Y 5EB.
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HELP AND SUPPORT
Read our FAQs, learn more about compatible hardware and get troubleshooting 
support at square.com/help.

HARDWARE PROTECTION
Your Square hardware comes with a limited one-year warranty. 
To find warranty information, go to square.com/warranty.

FREE 30-DAY RETURNS
Square guarantees a 30-day, risk-free return policy for all purchases made from 
square.com/hardware. After a return is complete, a refund will be credited 
back to you.

CLAIMS PROCEDURE
To return this product for replacement under this limited guarantee and for information 
on the returns process, visit square.com/returns. You will be asked to:

1. Complete a guarantee-based claim for your defective product, which includes 
providing a payment card number. Square will then send you a replacement 
product and provide a prepaid shipping label to return the defective product.

2. Return the defective product (together with all accessories, cords, cables, parts 
and documentation included in the original packaging) to Square using the prepaid 
return label within fourteen (14) days of receiving your replacement product. In the 
event that you fail to return the defective product, Square will charge the full cost 
of the replacement product to the payment card provided or to your Square Account 
(if there is a balance).
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Lecteur de carte bancaire et de paiement sans contact

TOUT CE QU’IL VOUS FAUT POUR COMMENCER 

Câble USB-C

Utilisez ce câble pour charger votre lecteur.

Port de charge
Bouton 

marche/arrêt

Lecteur de carte

Voyants lumineux 
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INSTALLATION

Besoin d’aide ?

Suivez les indications figurant sur la page 
square.com/go/fr/configuration.

Avertissement

Assurez-vous d’activer ce produit en France car il ne pourra ensuite être 
utilisé que dans le pays où il a été activé.

1. Téléchargez l’application

Assurez-vous de disposer de la 
dernière version de l’application 
Square sur votre téléphone ou 
votre tablette. Si vous n’en 
disposez pas, téléchargez-la 
sur l’App Store ou Google Play. 
Ouvrez ensuite l’application 
pour créer un compte ou vous 
connecter à votre compte.

2. Connectez l’appareil

Vérifiez que le Bluetooth est bien 
activé sur votre appareil. Ouvrez 
l’application Square. Ouvrez le 
menu  > Paramètres > Matériel 
> Square Reader. Puis cliquez 
sur Connecter un lecteur.

3. Associez l’appareil

Prenez le lecteur en main. 
Maintenez le bouton marche/
arrêt enfoncé pendant environ 
trois secondes, jusqu’à ce qu’une 
lumière clignotante apparaisse sur 
les quatre voyants, puis relâchez le 
bouton. Une demande de connexion 
Bluetooth apparaîtra sur votre 
appareil. Appuyez sur Associer et 
votre appareil sera prêt à être utilisé.

Conseil pratique : après plusieurs 
heures d’inactivité, votre lecteur 
se mettra en veille pour préserver 
sa batterie. Pour le réactiver, il 
vous suffit d’appuyer sur le 
bouton marche/arrêt. Dans les 20 
secondes suivantes, les quatre 
voyants afficheront une lumière 
verte clignotante pour indiquer que 
l’appareil est de nouveau connecté.
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CONSEILS PRATIQUES

Explorez les logiciels de point de vente

Square dispose de nombreuses solutions de point de vente adaptées à 
votre entreprise, qu’il s’agisse d’un restaurant, d’un commerce de détail 
ou que vous ayez simplement besoin d’un point de vente adaptable que 
vous pourrez réutiliser. Comparez les différentes options de solutions de 
point de vente sur square.com/go/fr/caisse.

Pensez à vérifier le niveau de charge de l’appareil

Appuyez sur le bouton de votre lecteur pour vérifier le niveau de la batterie.

4 voyants verts 
indiquent que la batterie est chargée à 100 %.

3 voyants verts 
indiquent que la batterie est chargée à 75 %.

2 voyants verts 
indiquent que la batterie est chargée à 50 %.

1 voyant rouge 
indique que la batterie est chargée à 25 %.

1 voyant rouge qui clignote la batterie est faible et 
qu’il faut la charger immédiatement.

Pour plus d’informations sur Square Reader, consultez la page 
square.com/go/fr/guide-reader.

ACCEPTER DES PAIEMENTS 

Paiement sans contact

Dans l’application Square, sélectionnez Facturer et 
attendez qu’une seule lumière verte apparaisse sur le 
lecteur. Pour les paiements dépassant le plafond sans 
contact autorisé, demandez à votre client d’insérer sa 
carte et d’entrer son code secret sur votre smartphone/
tablette. Votre client peut alors présenter sa carte ou 
son appareil pour effectuer un paiement sans contact.

Paiement par carte bancaire

Dans l’application Square, sélectionnez Facturer et 
attendez qu’une seule lumière verte apparaisse sur 
le lecteur. Votre client peut alors insérer sa carte de 
paiement puis saisir son code secret sur votre smartphone 
ou votre tablette. La carte doit rester insérée jusqu’à 
ce que les quatre voyants de Square Reader affichent 
une lumière verte.

F
R

F
R



PRÉCAUTIONS CONCERNANT LA CEM
• L’équipement Square est conforme à la catégorie B de la norme EN 55032 et convient 

aux environnements résidentiels et commerciaux. 

• Les produits Square sont testés selon les exigences de la norme EN 55032 
(rayonnement) et la norme EN 55024 (immunité). Aucune précaution particulière 
ne doit être prise pour respecter les principales exigences de la Directive 
2014/53/EU (directive sur la CEM) à la section 1 de l’annexe I.

CONFORMITÉ
Pour obtenir des informations au sujet de la présente déclaration de conformité dans 
l’UE et des informations supplémentaires sur l’application des règlements, consulter 
square.com/go/fr/legal/dc.

TRAITEMENT DES BATTERIES ET DES ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRONIQUES ET 
ÉLECTRIQUES USAGÉS
Le symbole ci-dessous indique que le produit ou ses batteries ne doivent pas être 
mis au rebut avec les déchets ménagers. Il est de votre responsabilité de les déposer 
dans un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage des batteries et de l’équipement 
électronique et électrique.

La collecte et le recyclage distinct permettront de préserver les ressources naturelles 
et de prévenir tout effet nuisible à la santé humaine et à l’environnement en raison de 
la possible présence de substances dangereuses dans les batteries ou les équipements 
électroniques et électriques qui pourrait être causé par une mise au rebut inappropriée 
de ce produit.

La réglementation sur le traitement des déchets pouvant varier d’une région à l’autre, 
veuillez vous conformer à la réglementation locale. Pour obtenir plus d’informations 
sur les lieux où déposer vos batteries, vos équipements électroniques et électriques 
usagés, veuillez contacter votre municipalité, le service local de traitement des déchets 
ménagers ou le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté ce produit. Pour connaître 
le point de collecte des matières recyclables le plus proche de chez vous, veuillez 
consulter la page square.com/go/fr/recyclage. 

MISES À JOUR DU LOGICIEL
Des mises à jour du logiciel peuvent être offertes par Square pour corriger des bugs 
ou améliorer les fonctionnalités après la mise en marché du produit. Les versions 
du logiciel mises à jour n’auront aucune incidence sur la conformité du produit avec 
les règles applicables. L’utilisateur final ne peut pas accéder aux paramètres des 
radiofréquences ni les changer.

CONFORMITÉ AVEC LA DIRECTIVE 2014/53/EU SUR LES ÉQUIPEMENTS 
RADIOÉLECTRIQUES
Les produits sans fil Square sont conformes aux exigences de l’article 10(2) puisqu’ils 
peuvent fonctionner dans au moins un État membre. Conformément à l’article 10(10), 
dans les situations où des restrictions s’appliquent sur la mise en service, l’information 
sur l’emballage doit permettre l’identification des États membres ou la zone 
géographique dans un État membre où des restrictions quant à la mise en service ou 
des exigences concernant l’autorisation d’utilisation existent. Conformément à l’article 
10.8(a) de la directive sur les équipements radioélectriques, le tableau suivant fournit 
des informations sur les bandes de fréquences utilisées et la puissance maximale de 
la transmission des radiofréquences de Square Reader en vente aux États-Unis.

BT ET NFC
Fréquence Puissance de transmission maximale

2402-2480 MHz (BLE) 5,6 dBm +/-1 dBm

13,56 MHz 0,29 dBuA/m +/-1 dBuA/m

Cet appareil
et ses cordon
se recyclent
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE EN CAS DE DÉFAUT MATÉRIEL
Squareup International Limited (“Square”) garantit ce produit contre tout défaut 
ou vice de fabrication conformément aux caractéristiques définies dans le manuel 
d’utilisation (“Défaut”) pendant une période d’un (1) an à partir de la date d’achat. 
Si l’acheteur d’origine du produit (ou son cessionnaire) constate un défaut du produit 
dans un délai d’un (1) an à partir de la date originelle d’achat, Square remplacera le 
produit sans aucun frais. Cette garantie limitée sera nulle si le défaut a été constaté 
au travers d’un autre usage que ceux prévus dans le manuel d’utilisation. Si vous êtes 
un consommateur relevant de la législation applicable, cette garantie limitée s’ajoute 
(sans les affecter) aux garanties statutaires ou autres droits ou recours pouvant exister 
selon la loi.

APPLICATION DE LA GARANTIE
Les droits de cette garantie limitée peuvent être attribués à une autre personne 
sans aucun préjudice, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, la durée d’application réduite 
d’un (1) an pour les clients en France à partir de la date d’achat spécifiée au premier 
paragraphe de cette garantie. Veuillez consulter la page square.com/go/fr/garantie 
pour de plus amples informations. Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique pas dans les cas 
où le produit a été altéré, modifié/adapté, utilisé de manière non adéquate, à mauvais 
escient ou d’une façon autre que celles prévues dans le manuel d’utilisation ; ou s’il 
a été associé à des matériels et/ou des logiciels qui n’ont pas été conçus par Square 
ou un membre de son groupe, n’ont pas été développés pour être associés avec le 
produit ou n’étaient pas livrés avec celui-ci dans son emballage d’origine. Pour toute 
demande d’assistance ou pour faire jouer la garantie le cas échéant, nous vous invitons 
à contacter directement le fabricant du matériel ou logiciel concerné (et non Square).

Pour contacter Square, veuillez consulter la page square.com/go/fr/assistance 
ou nous contacter directement par téléphone au 0 805 082 054. Cette garantie 
limitée s’applique exlusivement aux résidents de France et elle est émise par Square, 
dont l’adresse officielle se trouve au 70 Sir John Rogerson’s Quay, Dublin 2, 
D02 R296, Irlande.

GARANTIE DU MATÉRIEL
Si un problème matériel se produit, vous êtes protégé par cette garantie limitée. 
Accédez à la page square.com/go/fr/garantie afin que nous puissions régler votre 
problème. Nous vous demanderons de :

1. Remplir une réclamation sur la base de la garantie pour votre produit défectueux, 
ce qui nécessite de fournir un numéro de carte bancaire. Square vous enverra alors 
un produit de remplacement et fournira une étiquette d’expédition prépayée pour le 
retour du produit défectueux.

2. Retourner le produit défectueux (avec tous les accessoires, fils, câbles, pièces 
et documents inclus dans l’emballage d’origine) à Square à l’aide de l’étiquette 
d’expédition prépayée dans les quatorze (14) jours suivant la réception du produit 
de remplacement. Si vous ne retournez pas le produit défectueux, Square facturera 
le coût total du produit de remplacement sur la carte bancaire fournie ou sur votre 
compte Square (si vous disposez d’un solde).

AIDE
Lisez nos questions fréquentes, obtenez des informations sur le matériel compatible 
et recevez de l’aide concernant la résolution de problèmes sur 
square.com/go/fr/configuration.

PROTECTION DU MATÉRIEL
Si votre matériel Square ne fonctionne pas correctement, le produit est sous garantie 
pendant un (1) an. Rendez-vous sur square.com/go/fr/garantie pour que nous 
puissions vous aider.

RETOURS GRATUITS PENDANT 30 JOURS
Square applique une politique de retour sans risque de 30 jours sur tous les 
achats effectués sur square.com/go/fr/boutique. Accédez à la page 
square.com/go/fr/retour afin que nous puissions régler votre problème. 
Une fois le retour effectué, vous serez remboursé.
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TODO LO QUE NECESITAS PARA EMPEZAR  

Puerto de carga
Botón de 

encendido

Ranura para 

tarjetas

Lector de tarjetas y dispositivos sin contacto

Indicadores 

luminosos

Cable USB-C

Usa este cable para cargar tu Square Reader.
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EMPIEZA A USAR TU DISPOSITIVO 

¿Necesitas ayuda?

Sigue las instrucciones que encontrarás en 
square.com/go/es/configuracion.

Advertencia

No olvides activar este producto en España para poder usarlo en ese país.

1. Descarga la aplicación

Asegúrate de que tienes la versión 
más reciente de la aplicación de 
Square en tu teléfono o tableta. 
Si todavía no la tienes, descarga 
la aplicación de Square desde 
el App Store o Google Play. A 
continuación, abre la aplicación 
para crear una cuenta o iniciar 
sesión en una existente.

2. Configura el dispositivo

Comprueba que el Bluetooth 
esté activado en los ajustes del 
dispositivo. Abre la aplicación 
de Square. Toca el icono  > 
Ajustes > Hardware > Square 
Reader. A continuación, toca 
Conectar un lector.

3. Vincula el lector

Coge el lector y mantén pulsado 
el botón de encendido durante 
unos tres segundos. Suelta el 
botón cuando empiecen a 
parpadear cuatro luces naranjas. 
Tu dispositivo mostrará una 
solicitud para vincularlo por 
Bluetooth. Pulsa Vincular y 
podrás empezar a aceptar pagos.

Consejo profesional: Square 
Reader entrará en reposo después 
de unas horas de inactividad para 
ahorrar batería. Para reactivarlo, 
basta con pulsar una vez el botón 
de encendido. En un máximo de 20 
segundos verás parpadear cuatro 
luces verdes que indicarán que 
está conectado.
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CÓMO ACEPTAR UN PAGO CONSEJOS PROFESIONALES

Echa un vistazo a los programas de TPV

Square ofrece una variedad de soluciones de TPV que se adaptan a tu 
negocio, tanto si tienes un restaurante o un comercio u ofreces servicios 
con reservas de citas, como si lo que necesitas es un TPV versátil para 
cualquier situación que se presente. Consulta más información sobre 
nuestras opciones de software de TPV en square.com/go/es/tpv.

Comprueba la batería

Pulsa una vez el botón del lector para comprobar el nivel de la batería.

Si hay 4 luces verdes, 
la batería está cargada al 100 %.

Si hay 3 luces verdes, 
la batería está cargada al 75 %.

Si hay 2 luces verdes, 
la batería está cargada al 50 %.

Si hay 1 luz roja fija, 
la batería está cargada al 25 %.

Si hay 1 luz roja que parpadea, la batería se está 
agotando y debes cargarla inmediatamente

Tarjetas y dispositivos sin contacto

Pulsa Cobrar en la aplicación de Square y espera a que 
aparezca una luz verde en el lector. Después, el cliente 
podrá sostener su tarjeta o dispositivo sin contacto cerca 
del lector para realizar el pago. 

Tarjetas con chip

Pulsa Cobrar en la aplicación de Square y espera a 
que aparezca una luz verde en el lector. Después, el 
cliente podrá introducir su tarjeta con chip en la ranura. 
Pídele al cliente que introduzca su código PIN en tu 
teléfono o tableta. No extraigas la tarjeta hasta que el 
cliente vea cuatro luces verdes en el 
lector Square Reader.

Para obtener más información sobre Square Reader, visita 
square.com/go/es-guia-para-usuarios.E
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PRECAUCIONES DE LA DIRECTIVA DE COMPATIBILIDAD 
ELECTROMAGNÉTICA (EMC)
• Los equipos Square cumplen con los requisitos de la clase B de la norma EN 55032 y 

son adecuados para entornos residenciales y comerciales.

• Los productos Square están probados según los requisitos de la norma EN 55032 
(emisiones) y EN 55024 (inmunidad). No es necesario tomar precauciones especiales 
para cumplir los requisitos esenciales de la Directiva 2014/30/UE (Directiva de 
compatibilidad electromagnética) incluidos en la sección 1 del anexo I.

ELIMINACIÓN DE RESIDUOS DE BATERÍAS Y EQUIPOS 
ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS
Este símbolo que figura en el producto, las baterías o el embalaje significa que tanto 
el producto como las baterías no deben desecharse con la basura doméstica. Es tu 
responsabilidad entregarlos en un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de baterías y 
equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.

La recogida selectiva y el reciclaje ayudarán a conservar los recursos naturales y a 
evitar las posibles consecuencias negativas para la salud y el medioambiente debidas a 
la posible presencia de sustancias peligrosas en las baterías y los equipos eléctricos y 
electrónicos, que podrían producirse al desecharse de forma inadecuada. Las normas 
relativas a la gestión de estos residuos varían según la región. Deshazte de las baterías 
y equipos viejos de acuerdo con la normativa local. Para obtener más información sobre 
dónde entregar las baterías y los residuos eléctricos y electrónicos, ponte en contacto 
con la oficina local de tu muncipio, con el servicio de recogida de residuos domésticos 
o con la tienda en la que compraste dicho producto. Para encontrar el punto de 
recogida más cercano en España, visita square.com/go/es/reciclaje.

ACTUALIZACIONES DEL PROGRAMA
Square puede lanzar actualizaciones del programa y las aplicaciones para corregir 
errores o mejorar las funciones después de que el producto haya salido al mercado. 
Las versiones actualizadas del programa no afectarán al cumplimiento continuo 
de la normativa aplicable. El usuario final no puede acceder a los parámetros de 
radiofrecuencia ni modificarlos.

CUMPLIMIENTO
Si quieres acceder a la Declaración UE de conformidad actual y a información adicional 
sobre el cumplimiento de la normativa, visita square.com/go/es/legal/dc.

CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA DIRECTIVA 2014/53/UE SOBRE EQUIPOS 
RADIOELÉCTRICOS
Los productos inalámbricos de Square cumplen con los requisitos establecidos en 
el artículo 10, apartado 2, ya que pueden funcionar en al menos un Estado miembro 
según lo examinado. De conformidad con el artículo 10, apartado 10, en caso de 
que existan restricciones para la puesta en servicio, la información disponible en el 
embalaje permitirá identificar los Estados miembros o la zona geográfica dentro de 
un Estado miembro en el que hay restricciones para la puesta en servicio o requisitos 
relativos a la autorización de uso. De conformidad con el artículo 10, apartado 8, letra 
a) de la Directiva, la siguiente tabla ofrece información sobre las bandas de frecuencia 
utilizadas y la potencia máxima de transmisión por radiofrecuencia de Square Reader 
para su venta en la UE.

BT Y NFC
Frecuencia Potencia máx. de transmisión

2402-2480MHz (BLE) 5.6dBm+/-1dBm

13.56MHz 0.29dBuA/m+/-1dBuA/m
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO CONTRA DEFECTOS
Squareup International Limited (en adelante, «Square») garantiza este producto en 
el caso de cualquier defecto de fabricación o mano de obra, o de que el producto 
incumpla las especificaciones establecidas en el manual de instrucciones (en adelante, 
«Defecto») por un periodo de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de entrega. Si dicho 
defecto aparece en el plazo de un (1) año desde la fecha original de entrega, Square 
sustituirá el producto sin coste alguno. La garantía limitada quedará anulada si el 
Defecto del producto se ha producido por un uso distinto al establecido en el manual 
de instrucciones.

COBERTURA DE LA GARANTÍA
Los derechos de esta garantía limitada pueden ser cedidos a otra persona sin perjuicio 
de la restricción temporal de un (1) año para los clientes en España a partir de la 
fecha de entrega indicada en el primer párrafo de esta garantía limitada del producto. 
Consulta square.com/go/es/garantia para obtener más información. El abuso, 
mal uso o cualquier otro uso distinto al establecido en el manual de instrucciones 
suponen la invalidación de esta garantía limitada. La garantía también pierde su validez 
si el producto ha sido alterado, modificado o adaptado, o bien se ha combinado con 
cualquier equipo, componente o programa que no haya sido fabricado o creado por 
Square o por un miembro de su grupo corporativo, que no esté destinado a ser utilizado 
con el producto o que no esté incluido en su embalaje original. Para recibir asistencia 
técnica, soporte o garantía en estas circunstancias, te recomendamos que te pongas 
en contacto directamente con el fabricante del equipo o el programa de terceros 
correspondiente (y no con Square). Para ponerte en contacto con Square, accede a la 
página square.com/go/es/ayuda.

También puedes ponerte en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente por teléfono 
a través del número +34 900 423 168. La garantía limitada se aplica exclusivamente 
a los residentes en España y ha sido emitida por Square, cuyo domicilio social se 
encuentra en el número 70 de Sir John Rogerson’s Quay, Dublín 2, D02 R296, Irlanda.

GARANTÍA DEL MATERIAL
Si se produce un problema con el equipo, este queda protegido por una garantía 
limitada de un (1) año. Accede a square.com/go/es/garantia para que podamos 
solucionar tu problema. Te pediremos lo siguiente:

1. Presentar una reclamación de garantía del producto defectuoso, para lo que tendrás 
que indicar un número de tarjeta de crédito. Square te enviará entonces un producto 
de reemplazo y te proporcionará una etiqueta de envío prepagada para la devolución 
del producto defectuoso.

2. Devolver el producto defectuoso (con todos los accesorios, cables, piezas y 
documentos incluidos en el embalaje original) a Square utilizando la etiqueta de 
envío prepagada dentro de los 14 días siguientes a la recepción del producto de 
reemplazo. Si no devuelves el producto defectuoso, Square cargará el importe total 
del producto de reemplazo en la tarjeta de pago que hayas proporcionado o que 
tengas guardada en tu cuenta de Square (si dispones de saldo).

AYUDA Y ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE
Visita la página square.com/go/es/configuracion para consultar la sección de 
preguntas frecuentes, obtener más información sobre los componentes y accesorios 
compatibles y solicitar asistencia técnica para resolver cualquier incidencia.

GARANTÍA DEL EQUIPO
Te ofrecemos un (1) año de cobertura por si tienes algún problema con tu equipo de 
Square. Accede a la página square.com/go/es/garantia para que podamos ayudarte.

30 DÍAS PARA DEVOLUCIONES GRATUITAS
Square ofrece una política de devolución de 30 días para todas las compras realizadas 
en la página square.com/go/es/tienda. Accede a square.com/go/es/devoluciones 
para solicitar una devolución. El reembolso se emitirá una vez completada la devolución.
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